
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Monday, 26 September 2011 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Joanne Birkin on 01604 837358 or 
jbirkin@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence.  

 

  
2. MINUTES    

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2011.   
  
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
6. CORPORATE DEBT- PROGRESS AND AGED DEBT 

ANALYSIS   
R Bates  X7119 

  
7. DECENT HOMES RISK ASSESSMENT   Christine Ansell 

X8584 
  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   C Dickens, Internal 

Auditor 
(PWC) 

  
9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   B Lewis X7167 
  
10. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11   B Lewis X7167 
  



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE REPORT 2010/11   

N Bellamy, External 
Auditor 
(Audit Commission) 
 
 

  
12. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT TO JULY 

2011   
B Lewis X7167 

  
13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

The Chair To Move: 
“That The Public And Press Be Excluded From The Remainder 
Of The Meeting On The Grounds That There Is Likely To Be 
Disclosure To Them Of Such Categories Of Exempt Information 
As Defined By Section 100(1) Of The Local Government Act 
1972 As Listed Against Such Items Of Business By Reference To 
The Appropriate Paragraph Of Schedule 12a To Such Act.”  

 

  
Supplementary Agenda 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

 

  



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 25 July 2011 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 25 July 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Duncan (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Beardsworth, Gowen, Nunn, Patel, Subbarayan and Eldred 
 
1. APOLGIES 

An apology for absence was received by Councillor Larratt, Councillor Eldred substituted.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2011 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCE & EXPENSES 

The Committee received a report from Cassie Triggs, Democratic and Chief Executive 
Services Manger on the outcome of a review conducted by Management Board on 
Councillor Allowances and Expenses. 
 
The main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The previous Audit Committee had requested an investigation into the administration 
costs of the Councillor expenses scheme. 

• Most Councillors had not made expenses claims and the average level of the claims 
made were low. 

• Introducing a flat rate payment scheme would be more expensive. 

• Management Board decided to retain the current scheme and to introduce 
clarification of the scheme. This was included in the Councillor Induction pack and the 
Councillor web pages. Councillors would receive regular updates and reminders 
about the expenses claims procedures.  

 
 

It was therefore RESOLVED that the review be noted.  
 

7. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL PARTNERSHIP PROTOCOL 

The Committee received a report from Cassie Triggs concerning the partnership protocol 
that was adopted by the authority in May 2011.   
 
The main points of the discussion
[...]
 transparent decisions, which are subject to effective scrutiny 
and managing risk. 

• Developing the capacity and capability of members and officers to be effective 

• Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust public 
accountability. 

 
A Review of Effectiveness is also included which this year included a review of the 
Constitution, along with annual reports such as that from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
An outline of significant Governance issues. 

 
Members asked whether there was any profile on how long debts had been outstanding. 
They were advised that there wasn’t but that there had recently been work which focussed 
on the total indebtedness of individuals. The Council's main debtors are for Council Tax, 
business rates, Council rents and housing benefits. 
 
 The Chair commented that he considered that the Audit Committee should keep a check on 
progress to recover or write off bad debts from the past. 
 
 An update on value for money arrangements would be bought to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED (1) that the Assistant Head of Finance be thanked for the report and the report 
be noted. 
(2) That the report be recirculated once complete for final comments before 31 August. 
(3) That the final approved report be circulated to all members. 
 
 
 
  
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report on the internal audit progress. 
 
The main points of discussion were:- 
 

• All recommendations of the 2009/10 Audit Plan have been implemented. 

• There are 14 recommendations outstanding from 2010/11; none of these are overdue 
for action. 

• Work has been progressing according to plan with the 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

13. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Neil Bailey submitted a report, which provided an update on the progress of the external 
audit. 
 
The main points of discussion were as follows:- 
 

Page 4



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 25 July 2011 

5 

• Main Focus has been on the production of financial statements. These are now 
complete. 

• Account reporting is essentially complete and on target to report in September and 
produce the Annual Governance report. 

• Routine testing of financial systems has been on going and there have been no 
significant areas of concern identified. 

• The final Internal Audit report has now been received and will be reviewed. 

• The Value for Money statement was reaching its conclusion. Nothing of significance 
is to be reported. 

• The Audit Commission has now confirmed that it will be rebating a further 8% of fees 
in 2011/12. 

• The outcome of consultation in the future of public audit is still awaited. Confirmation 
on plans to put the Audit Commission out to competition was awaited in the next 
week. There are no implementation timetables yet available. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

The meeting concluded at 7:25 pm 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting date:  
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
26th September 2011 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Councillor Alan Bottwood  
 

 
 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The chair of the audit committee has requested a report to be provided to 

each audit committee that shows analysis of debt and the age of 
outstanding debt across Northampton Borough Council (NBC) 

  
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the audit committee note the analysis of debt, the corporate debt 

policy, fair debt principles, progress and practices/procedures detailed 
within this report.  

 
 
3 Issues and Choices 

 
3.0 Report Background 
 
3.1 The corporate debt recovery team is responsible for the recovery of all 

overdue debt across the Council.  Initially requests for payment should 
be requested from individual service areas, with the appropriate reminder 
notices issued to ensure income is collected as soon as possible.  Where 
this has been completed and debts are still outstanding the debt is then 
passed to the Councils recovery team in order to seek payment of the 

Report Title 
 

Corporate debt – Progress and Age debt analysis 

Appendices 
 

4 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



debt.  The recovery team have responsibility for recovery of overdue 
debt as follows:   

 
� Council Tax  
� Business Rates (NNDR) 
� Business improvement district levy (NNDR) 
� Council Tenants but not current rent arrears 
� Former Council Tenants  
� Service Charges for leaseholders 
� Re-chargeable repairs – current tenants  
� Re-chargeable repairs – former tenants  
� Housing benefit overpayments  
� Sundry debts (i.e. Council services) 

 
3.2 The debt recovery team liaise with all service Department to ensure that 

income collection and debt avoidance practices are incorporated across 
the Council.  This ensures that the quality of debts passed to the section 
is improving and that the requirements of the Councils Debt recovery 
policy can be followed in a timely manner.  

 

4.0 Issues 
 
4.1 Procedural and technological issues within service areas have and 

continue to be addressed. These relate to historic bespoke systems and 
a plan is in place to replace or improve existing systems. 

 
4.2 These system issues have all been identified for resolution as part of 

improvement plans and will enable full and correct application of the 
policy and in particular the timely processing of debts through recovery 
stages. At present processes can be manual, which delays the progress 
of the recovery team. 

 
4.3 Excellent progress has been made in taking a single approach to debt 

recovery and the Revenues debt management team will continue to work 
across service areas to ensure we take a truly corporate approach to 
debt avoidance and recovery. 

 
5 Progress 
 
5.1 We are now coming to the end of a corporate debt improvement plan. 

This followed the transfer of all corpora
[...]
e Council 
 

• Take every opportunity to engage with debtors prior to them incurring 
additional costs 
 

• Ensure we monitor closely the conduct of bailiff and collection agencies 
employed by the Council. In all cases of distress (removal of possessions), 
the following goods will be protected from enforcement:  

 
- Such tools, books, vehicles, and other items of equipment as are 

necessary to the debtor for use personally in his employment, business 
or vocation. 

- Such clothing, bedding, furniture, household equipment and provisions 
as are necessary for satisfying the basic domestic needs of the debtor 
and his family. 

 

• The Councils housing solution team provide a money advice service. 
As part of this service we will consider debts owed to outside agencies 
alongside Council debts. 
 

• The Councils housing solution team will also work with vulnerable 
customers who contact the Council, both in terms of those fleeing 
domestic abuse, young single homeless households, homeless families, 
people with complex multiple needs, alcohol and or drug addiction, a 
history of offending, learning difficulties, physical disabilities with mental 
health needs and advice relating to debt.   

 

• Ensure that the Council’s corporate debt policy supports the Council’s 
future financial inclusion strategy.  

Page 21



APPENDIX C – Initial Equality Impact Assessment 

Initial Screening- Corporate Debt Policy 

Equality Impact Assessment – screening. 

 
Name of Strategy/Policy: 
 
Corporate Debt Policy 
 
Date of Assessment:  19/04/2010 
 

Is this a new or updated Policy?         New    

 
How is the Strategy/Policy finalised/adopted:   
 
Cabinet/Board    Delegated    

 

Lead Officer conducting the assessment: Robin Bates 

 

Job Title: Head of Revenues and Benefits 

 

Service area: Revenues and Benefits  

 

Contact details: 01604837119 

 

Others involved in the assessment: Finance and Support and Housing.  
 

Identify what the activity is trying t
[...]
e   365,030 300,500 351,403 363,711         

In progress 3,713,828 3,831,984 3,930,515 3,881,768         

Inactive 
debt 8.95% 7.27% 8.21% 8.57%         

SD 1252917.31 1603345.85 1233958.23 1823672.56         

Inactive   596,969 628,454 264,548 308,293         

In progress 655,948 974,892 969,410 1,515,380         

Inactive 
debt 47.65% 39.20% 21.44% 16.91%         

 

P
age 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

 
 

 
26 September 2011 
 
No 
 
Housing 
 
Councillor C. Malpas 

 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To enable the Committee to consider the Decent Homes risk assessment 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to note and comment on the risk assessment in 

appendix 2. 
 
3. ISSUES AND CHOICES 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council is required to bring all its properties up the Decent Homes standard.  The 

original deadline for this was 2010.  This was extended to 2012 but many authorities 
were unable to finance the level of work required to meet the standard.  The standard 
is attached in appendix 1. 
 

3.1.2 At the end of March 2010, 48% of the Council’s stock was non decent.  At the end of 
March 2011, the figure was 51%.  The age of various elements in the building is 
taken into account and more properties fall into non-decency every year. 
 

3.2   Issues 
 

3.2.1 In December 2010, the government invited bids for additional funding to meet the 
Decent Homes standard.  The Council has been awarded £49.3 million and this will 
enable all properties to be made decent by the end of March 2015. 
 

3.2.2 The money is available in phases from April 2012 as below. The first year is 
guaranteed, but the last two years are subject to confirmation from government. 
 
2012/13  £4.5 million 
2013/14  £14.76 million 
2014/15  £30 million 

Report Title 
 

Decent
[...]
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
26 September 2011 
 
NO 
 
Finance and Support  
 
Councillor Alan Bottwood 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a report summarising progress made 

against the approved internal audit plan for 2011/12.  
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Receive the report. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Introduction 

The report is produced to inform the Committee on internal audit activity in the 
current year up to the date of the Committee meeting.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Title 
 

Internal audit progress report  

Appendices 

1 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



Audit Committee Template/16/09/11 

3.1.2 2010/11 TeamCentral Report 

We have included a report in Appendix 1 detailing progress against 
recommendations raised within our 2010/11 audit work. 

 

3.1.3 2011/12 Plan Outturn 

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan 
which was presented to the Audit Committee at its meeting in March 2011.  

We have issued final reports for the following reviews: 

 

• The void properties review (11_12 NBC Voids 02) focussed on controls in 
place over the management of void council houses. The review focussed on 
void operational management, void management information and cost control. 
We identified seven findings, one of which was deemed to be high risk.  We 
identified that management information on voids is undermined because data 
on the Integrated Business Solutions (IBS) housing system is wrong in a 
number of cases and unlettable periods have been calculated incorrectly.  
This makes the Council's performance look better than it actually is.  The root 
cause is that IBS is not updated fully when properties become lettable 
following unlettable periods, such as when major works have occurred.  

Our overall report classification for voids was high risk. 

 

• The recruitment review (11_12 NBC Recruitment 03) focussed on recruitment 
guidance and support,
[...]
rt client’s name] shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist 

under the Act to such report.  If, following consultation with PwC, [insert client’s name] discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which 

PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 

P
age 42



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
26th September 2011 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To present the Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 to the Audit Committee 
and request approval of the Statement. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement; 

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 The Outline Annual Governance Statement was brought to Audit Committee 
on 25th July 2011 and the Committee was asked to identify areas of concern 
for inclusion in the Statement and to review the outline Statement and identify 
if additional comment or content is required on the areas considered in the 
Statement.  The Committee did not propose any changes at that stage. 

3.1.2 Following Audit Committee, the Outline Annual Governance Statement was 
considered by Internal Audit; proposed responses to the significant 
governance issues have been amended and agreed by the lead officers in 
those areas and the report has been passed to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer.  The Statement attached at Appendix 1 incorporates all changes 
requested at the time of publication. 

Report Title Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 

Item No. 
 

9 

Appendices: 1 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



3.1.3 The Council must publish an Annual Governance Statement.  For 2010/11, 
this statement must accompany the Statement of Accounts, but does not need 
to be included in the Statement of Acc
[...]
Alan Bottwood 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1  To present the audited and amended Statement of Accounts 2010/11 to Audit 

Committee. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee approves the Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1), 

subject to any changes arising from the consideration of the report of the 
external auditor. 

2.2 That the Audit Committee approves the Council’s Letter of Representation 
(Appendix 2). 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2010/11 were authorised to be made 

available for audit, and following that the accounts have been open to public 
inspection and have been audited by the Council’s external auditors, the Audit 
Commission. 

3.1.2 There were no issues raised by the public during the period of public 
inspection. 

3.1.3 The Audit Commission have completed their audit and have produced their 
report to those charged with Governance; the Annual Governance Report, 

Report Title 
 

Statement of Accounts 2010/11 

Appendices 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/23/09/11 

otherwise known as the ISA 260 which is considered elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

3.1.4 Following the audit, it is standard practice for the auditors to request a letter of 
representation, attached at Appendix 2.   

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Changes, which have been made to the Statement of Accounts, are detailed 

in the Annual Governance Report on pages 16 to 17. 

3.2.2 The Council’s auditors have identified a number of improvements which the 
Council could make for next year and these are shown in the Annual 
Governance Report on page 23. 

3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Audit Committee are asked to approve the Statement of Accounts 2010/11 

and the Letter of Representation. 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1  Policy 

 
None 
 

4.2 Resources and Risk 
 
4.3 Legal 

 
The Council must publish the approved Statement of Accounts by 30th 
September. 


[...]
Left August 2010 - Annualised Salary £67,317 

Notes re 2009/10 

3 Head of Joint Planning Unit - Appointment January 2010 - Annualised Salary £63,456 

4 Head of Landlord Services - Appointment June 2009 - Annualised Salary £75,768 

b) Officers paid over £50,000

The Authority’s employees (including those shown above) receiving more than £50,000 
remuneration for the year (excluding employer’s pension contributions) fell into the 
following bands: 

2009/10
   

2010/11

No. of 
Employees 

Remuneration Band No. of 
Employees 

7 £50,000 - £54,999 4 

4 £55,000 - £59,999 6 

4 £60,000 - £64,999 4 

7 £65,000 - £69,999 4 

0 £70,000 - £74,999 1 

1 £75,000 - £79,999 1 

2 £80,000 - £84,999 3 

0 £85,000 - £89,999 1 

0 £90,000 - £94,999 0 

1 £95,000 - £99,999 0 

2 £100,000 - £104,999 1 

1 £105,000 - £109,999 2 

0 £110,000 - £114,999 1 

0 £115,000 - £119,999 0 

0 £120,000 - £124,999 0 

0 £125,000 - £129,999 0 

0 £130,000 - £134,999 0 

1 £135,000 - £139,999 1 

Page 165



D  Notes to Core Financial Statements 

- 98 - 

35. EXTERNAL AUDIT COSTS 

The Authority has incurred the following costs in relation to the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts, certification of grant claims and statutory inspections and to non-audit 
services provided by the Authority’s external auditors: 

2009/10 2010/11

£000s £000s

231 Fees payable with regard to external audit services carried out 
by the appointed auditor (Section 5 Audit Commission Act 1998)

200

0 Fees payable in respect of statutory inspection (Section 10 
Local Government Act 1999)

0

35 Fees payable for the certification of Grant Claims and Returns 
(Section 28 Audit Commission Act 1998)

42

37 Fees payable in respect of other services provided by the 
appointed auditor 

1

303 243

The Council’s appointed auditor for the 2009/10 and 2010/11 Statement of Accounts 
audits was the Audit Commission and KPMG for the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts 
audit.

The fees for other services payable in both 2009/10 and
[...]
tuary for the purpose of calculating 
the required pension disclosures in accordance with the Code of Practice for Local 
Authority Accounting and IAS19. All unfunded liabilities (e.g. discretionary added years 
awarded to staff) are included in the IAS 19 figures. 

• There are no known bad debts other than those already provided for in the financial 
statements. 

 
 
 
I confirm that this letter was discussed and agreed by the Audit Committee on 26th 
September 2011. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Isabell Procter 
Director of Finance & Support 
Signed on behalf of Northampton Borough Council 

Page 213



Page 214

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
26th September 2011 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide a verbal update on the audit of the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts 
and to present the Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) for 2010/11 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee accepts the Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) 

(Appendix 1) of the Audit Commission and notes the adjustments to the 
accounts detailed therein. 

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 The Council’s external auditors, the Audit Commission, audit the Statement of 
Accounts and major grant claim and returns. 

3.1.2 The Audit Commission have completed their audit and have produced their 
report to those charged with Governance; the Annual Governance Report, 
otherwise known as the ISA 260, which is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 Changes, which have been made to the Statement of Accounts, are detailed 
in the Annual Governance Report on pages 16 to 17. 

Report Title 
External Audit Update and Annual Governance Report 
2010/11 

Appendices: 1 

Agenda Item 11

Page 215



3.2.1 The Council’s auditors have identifie
[...]
lities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank 

London 

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk September 2011

 

 

Page 242



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
26th September 2011 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To present Audit Committee with the Finance and Performance Report as sent 
to Cabinet on 14th September 2011. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To consider the contents of the Finance and Performance Report (Appendix 

1); 

2.2 To consider whether Audit Committee require additional information in order to 
perform their governance role. 

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 A Finance and Performance report is being taken to Cabinet on a quarterly 
basis (including the out-turn report).  Previously these were taken on a 
monthly basis, with the exception of the beginning of the financial year and the 
final months of the financial year. 

3.1.2 Audit Committee has asked to receive these reports.  These will be brought to 
the first available Audit Committee following report production. 

 

3.2 Issues 

Report Title Finance and Performance Report to July 2011 

Appendices: 2 

Agenda Item 12

Page 243



3.2.1 The significant financial and performance variance that are currently known 
are shown in the report at Appendix 1. 

 

3.3 Choices (Options) 

3.3.1 None 

. 

4. Implications (including financial implicat
[...]
a
n
c
ia

l 
y
e
a
r 

in
 

th
e
 M

a
g
is

tr
a
te

s
's

 C
o
u
rt

 h
a
s
 s

e
e
n
 a

n
 i
n
fl
u
x
 i
n
 p

a
y
m

e
n
ts

. 

S
m

a
ll
e
r 

is

B
e
tt

e
r

 R
B
0
7
 T

o
ta

l 
%

 o
f 
d
e
b
t 

o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
, 

n
o
t 

in
 

re
c
o
v
e
ry

 a
n
d
 o

v
e
rd

u
e
 (

M
)

6
.5

3
-

-
-

9
.4

0
8
.0

0

a
)
 P

e
r
fo

r
m

a
n

c
e
 u

p
d

a
te

 a
n

d
 a

c
ti

o
n

s

T
h
e
 p

e
rc

e
n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
d
e
b
t 

o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 r

e
m

a
in

s
 l
o
w

e
r 

th
a
n
 t

h
e
 t

a
rg

e
t 

o
f 
9
.4

%
 a

t 
6
.5

3
%

. 
W

e
 c

o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t

o
 m

o
n
it
o
r 

th
e
 i
n
d
iv

id
u
a
l 
le

v
e
ls

 o
f 
e
a
c
h
 a

re
a
 o

f 

d
e
b
t 

to
 m

a
in

ta
in

 p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
. 

E
x
c
e

p
ti
o
n

a
l 
o

r 
o

v
e
r

p
e

rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e

O
n

 o
r 

e
x
c
e

e
d

in
g
 t

a
rg

e
t

O
u

ts
id

e
 a

g
re

e
d
 t

a
rg

e
t 

to
le

ra
n
c
e

W
it
h

in
 a

g
re

e
d

 t
o

le
ra

n
c
e

s

K
e

y

G
o

o
d
 t

o
 b

e
 l
o

w
: 

W
o

rs
e

G
o

o
d
 t

o
 b

e
 l
o

w
: 

B
e
tt

e
r

N
o
 c

h
a
n

g
e

G
o

o
d
 t

o
 b

e
 H

i g
h

: 
W

o
rs

e

G
o

o
d
 t

o
 b

e
 H

ig
h

: 
B

e
tt
e

r

N
o
 d

a
ta

 o
r 

ta
rg

e
t 

a
v
a
ila

b
le

N
o
 t

a
rg

e
t 

a
v
a

ila
b

le

N
o
 d

a
ta

 a
v
a

ila
b

le

Y
O

U
R

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

B
e
in

g
 a

 r
e

s
p
o

n
s
iv

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il

P
ro

v
id

in
g

 q
u

a
lit

y
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s

S
a
ti
s
fy

in
g

 o
u

r 
C

u
s
to

m
e
rs

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

P
a

g
e

 4
 o

f 
4

Page 254


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Corporate Debt- Progress and Aged Debt Analysis
	7 Decent Homes Risk Assessment
	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 2b

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Audit Progress Appendix

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Gov Statement App 1

	10 Statement of Accounts 2010/11
	Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 2

	11 External Audit Update and Annual Governance Report 2010/11
	External Audit App

	12 Finance and Performance Report to July 2011
	Cab Fin and Perf
	July Cab

Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 September 2011 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26 September 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Duncan (Chair); Councillor Patel (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Meredith, Nunn, Oldham,  Stone and Subbarayan 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beardsworth,  and Gowen: 
Councillors Meredith, and Stone substituted respectively.   
 

2. MINUTES 

Subject to the amendments below, the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2011 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record; 
 
The correction of Mr Bellamy’s name in minute 13- External Audit Update and in the same 
minute, the first bullet point be amended to read “The Council’s main focus…..”; the second 
bullet point be amended to read “Accounts audit is on target…..”; and the final bullet point be 
amended to read  
“……Confirmation on plans to put the audits carried out by the Audit Commission out to 
competition….”  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

That Mr B. Hoare be granted leave to address the Committee in respect of item 12- Finance 
and Performance Report to July 2011.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. CORPORATE DEBT- PROGRESS AND AGED DEBT ANALYSIS 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a report that set out an analysis of debt and 
the age of debt across the Council and elaborated thereon. He noted that clean, younger 
and managed debt provided better income for the Council. The Council had recently signed 
an agreement with four firms of bailiffs who would work to strict guidelines and their 
performance judged against them. If there were problems with one company the Council 
could go to another. A debt had to go through the Council’s internal processes for recovery 
and once all the recovery processes had been exhausted, it was then passed to the bailiffs. 
If it was not collected in a reasonable timescale the debt was referred back to the Council 
who would then decide how to proceed including potentially referring it to another collection 
agency, committal to prison, bankruptcy, a charging order or writing it off. The Council used 
to have an in-house debt collection service but it did not have the capacity to meet the 
number of cases or to collect it quickly enough. The Head of Revenues and Benefits 
emphasised that the Council’s preferred course of action was to make an arrangement with 
the person concerned to collect the debt and that bailiffs were used as a last resort when all 
other avenues had been exhausted. He noted that for some types of debt, legislation 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 September 2011 

2 

required that bailiffs were used before court action took place. 
 
RESOLVED:    That the analysis of debt, the corporate Debt Policy, fair debt  
                         principles, progress and practices/procedures detailed in the  
                         report, be noted.    
 

7. DECENT HOMES RISK ASSESSMENT 

The Director of Housing submitted a report that set out the Decent Homes risk assessment 
and elaborated thereon. The Director noted that Government confirmation of funding for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 would be likely to come late on in the process and therefore 
alternatives for funding were being investigated if confirmation was not given. Some 
surveying work had been undertaken and related to works that were currently funded. At the 
moment £200,000 per annum was being spent on environmental works, mainly the provision 
of bin stores however it was planned to request Cabinet to approve a four year capital 
programme of £1m per year for more extensive works. 
 
RESOLVED:     That the report be noted.   
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Internal Auditor submitted a report that set out progress made against the approved 
Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12, elaborated thereon and in particular drew attention to 
paragraph 3.1.3 and the void properties review (high risk) and the recruitment review 
(medium risk). 
 
RESOLVED:    That the report be received. 
 
  
 

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Head of Finance submitted a report that set out the Council’s governance arrangements 
for 2010/11 and assessed how closely they aligned with best practice. He drew attention to 
paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2 that set out updates of significant control weaknesses identified in 
2009/10 and 2010/11 respectively. 
 
RESOLVED:    That the Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11 be 
                         approved.    
 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2010/11 

The External Auditor submitted a report, that set out an update of the 2010/11 Statement of 
Accounts and presented the Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) for 2010/11 and 
elaborated thereon. 
 
RESOLVED:   1.   That the Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) from the Audit 

Commission   be accepted and the adjustments to the accounts detailed 
therein be noted.   

 
2. That the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair 

be authorised to agree changes arising from the Annual Governance 
Report. 

 
3. That the written representations set out in Appendix 3 of  

the Annual Governance Report (ISA260) be approved.      
    

 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 September 2011 

3 

10. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11 

The Head of Finance submitted a report that presented the audited and amended Statement 
of Accounts for 2010/11, circulated revised Notes and noted that the format of the Statement 
complied with the new IRFS Regulations. 
 
RESOLVED:       That the Statement of Accounts set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 

approved subject to any changes arising from the consideration of the 
report by the External Auditor; agreement of these changes to be 
delegated to the Director of Finance and Support in consultation with the 
Chair of the Committee.  

 
                            
 

12. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT TO JULY 2011 

Mr B. Hoare asked the Committee to consider whether the report contained adequate 
information for internal and external stakeholders to assess the Council’s financial and 
performance position. He noted that paragraph 3.2.1 reported exceptions but considered 
that people needed to be able to see the overall picture as well. He asked if future reports 
would include trend information as well. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support commented that the report to Cabinet represented a 
move to a different style of reporting. Cabinet would receive quarterly exception reports but 
full financial reporting would be posted online monthly. This would be available to all 
Councillors and the public (via a hyperlink). Councillors would be able to challenge 
exceptions and risk. Online trend reporting could be considered if members wanted it.     
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report that attached the Finance and Performance report 
submitted to Cabinet on 14 September 2011. The Director of Finance and Support 
commented that she would discuss any detailed issues with the Chair and these could be 
brought to the Committee if the Chair considered it appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 
 
The Chair noted last this was his last meeting of the Committee and wished his successor, 
Councillor Patel, well for the future. Councillor Patel thanked the Chair for his time in that 
role.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.12 hours 
 


